DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection

B760333612		
FACILITY: SPENCER OIL CO		SRN / ID: B7603
LOCATION: 16410 COMMON RD, ROSEVILLE		DISTRICT: Southeast Michigan
CITY: ROSEVILLE		COUNTY: MACOMB
CONTACT: James L. Spencer, Owner		ACTIVITY DATE: 03/08/2016
STAFF: Sebastian Kallumkal	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR
SUBJECT: Onsite Inspection		
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

On Tuesday, March 8, 2016, at about 10:30 AM I conducted a self-initiated inspection at Spencer Oil Company located at 16410 Common Road, Roseville, Michigan. The purpose of the inspection was to verify facility's compliance with requirements of Article II, Air Pollution Control, Part 55 of Act 451 of 1994 and to follow up on the Violation Notice dated October 2, 2013, for failure to demonstrate compliance with Michigan Administrative Rule 608 (R336.1608) and emails received on 10/7/2015 and 10/21/2015 regarding installation of vapor balance system for gasoline loading.

At the facility I met with Mr. James L. Spencer, owner of the facility. I introduced myself and stated the purpose of the inspection. He accompanied me to the gasoline loading bay. I observed that one gasoline tanker truck was being loaded. The truck was used vapor balance system (yellow hoses). He informed me that the gasoline trucks while loading are controlled by vapor balance system. The squirt (wagon) trucks are used for loading only diesel. The facility has two loading racks for gasoline and both are equipped with vapor balance system. The vapor balance system is connected to the storage tanks.

Conclusion: Facility has installed the vapor balance system. The facility appears to be in compliance with applicable air quality regulations. The violation notices dated 10/2/2013 and 11/06/2013 are addressed.

NAME Sebertian Vallantes DATE 3/8/16

SUPERVISOR